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Bob Ferguson 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON 
1125 Washington Street SE • PO Box 40100 • Olympia, WA 98504-0100 

October 1, 2018 

David Schumacher, Director 
Office of Financial Management 
P.O. Box 43113 
Olympia, WA 98504-3113 

Dear Mr. Sc acher:  

Enclosed please find the 2019 Supplemental Budget Request from the Attorney General's Office (AGO) 
addressing critical agency and litigation needs. We are mindful of the ongoing limitations on state 
resources and continue to provide the best possible legal services for our clients and the residents of the 
state of Washington working within these constraints. 

In recognition of the continuing constraints on state resources, we limited our requests to those needs 
that arise directly from significant litigation, legislative mandate, or increased workload. The funding 
requested will allow us to protect tax dollars and serve the legal needs of the state and its residents. 
These include: 

• Funding to support the legal work associated with the new Paid Family and Medical Leave 
program; 

• Funding to defend the state and recover resources (e.g. Monsanto, Lighthouse Resources); 
• Funding to support the expansion of the Medicaid Fraud Control Division to support increased 

workload and recovering resources; and 
• Funding for facility security and safety improvements. 

I look forward to working with you and your office in the coming months, and stand ready to provide 
information to assist you as you prepare the Governor's budget proposal. If you have questions about 
this budget request, please contact Chief Financial Officer Mark Melroy at (206) 402-7224. 

Thank you for your continued assistance. 
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PACKAGES





PL Priority 

Type DP Code DP Title Priority

PL N1 MFC Elder and Program Protection 1

ML Priority

Type DP Code DP Title Priority

ML N2 Lighthouse Resources v Governor Inslee 1

ML N3 WA State v. Monsanto 2

ML N4 Family Leave Legal Services 3

ML N5 Facility Safety & Security 4
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V�l. I, LVltl L:4tl�M · UHHS/OIG/BUDGET

Grant/Document: 

No. 0227 P. 2

Suba1;·�ciunt: 
Period of Performance: 

1901WA5050 
MFCU19 
10/1/2018 through 9j30/2019 
93.775 

'()',S. DBP�r�NT OP J:!nAL'TH & HdWt,N SBD.VlCl!.9 
OFFICE. OF i.NSPJ!.CTOR GJ!NE:AA.L

CFDA: 

Prc;,gram Title: State !V(edicald Fraud Control Unit Notice of Grant Award 
Federal Award Oescr!ption: 

· Medicaid Fraud Control Units (MFCU) Investigate and
,pro�ecute Medicaid

.
fraud as well as patient abuse and 

neglect In he.a Ith care faclllties. 

A\\/ard Authority; Section 1902\�){61). 190:l(a)(6), 'l.903(b)(3) and 19D3lq) 
.of the Social Security Act 

Financial Information 
CAN: 099MfC9 · 
Appropriation: 

Grantee Information 

State of Washington 
Office of Attorney General 
Medicaid Fraud Control Unit·. 

Object dass: 
75X051Z 
4151 
916001060A1 
809100019 
Deel ctlon 

2425 Bristol Court SW PO Box 40114, Olymp(a, WA, 98504 . 

EIN: 
1 

D!JNS: 
Income: 

. 
. 

Director: Larissa Payne 

Award Information 
· Personnel. .. ............... ; .. ; ................ , ...... $4,366,682 
Fringe Benefits .................................. :.$1,583,315 .. 

Federal funding wlli be obligated ih quarterly amounts oli 
the following schedule: .. 

Travel. ....... ; .................... ; ... , ..... � ............. $367,604 
Equipment. .. , ........ ;, ...................... , ...... $0 
Supplles ...... .......... : ........................... : ... $198(830 
Contractual ... : ............ , ................ , ........ $563,607 
Other .................................................... $1,026,264 
• __ .,. ---••• --••.-- _..,_ ------------111 ___ ..,,. __ •--aa-.. ---••.-- , --••---
Total.Direct Costs ...... :., ...................... $8,106,302 

151 Quart�r, on October 1, '2018 

2nd Quarter, oh January 1, 2019· 

· 3N1 Quarter, on April 1, 2019 
4th Quarter, ori July 1, 2.019

.
. 

$1,631,495 

$1,631,495. 

$1,631,495 

.$1,631,495 
/ 

·Indirect. Costs .. : ................................... $595,000 Matchlng·requirement at end of graht perio.d Is ZS% ofTotal 
Net Expenditures. 

Indirect rate ....................... , .................. 10.00%

Total Approved Budget ..................... $8,701,302 
75% Federal share .............. , .............. $6,525,980 
25% Non�Fed�ral Share ........... _. ........ $2;175,322 

ls this award Re.O? No 
J!emarksi 

Additional Action(s): 

General Tenn, an� Conditions for thl5 award are hereby. lndud.ed by reference and can be foun� �. 

Subaccount 
A Pub\ii; Assistance (Pl Account In the Dlvlsl.on of Payment Management's {DPM) Payment Mana11emeht

.
Systern (PMS) has been created to pn;,vlde

, separ�te accounting of fad er.al funds psr each doi;t.11nent number. 'fhe subaccount coda for this grant award Is Ml=CUl.!I, 

fjnancisil Reporting 
The SF-425 due dates for the gra"t period of this award are as follows; .. 
• The first q\la)'ter r�port covers the perl.od beginning 'l.0/1/i.018 and ending 12/31/2018 and Is d ue by 1/30/2019.
• Th.e setond quarter report cover; the period beglnnlng1.0/1/201B and ending 3/31/20� and Is due by 4/30/2019.
• The third quarter report covers th� period beglnhlng 10/1/2018 and ending 6/30/2019 and Is diWtlv 7/30/2019.
• · Th.� fourth qu11tter report covers the period beglnnl('lg io/1/401B and ending.9/30/:2019 a'r1d·ls due by 10/30/2019,
• The fli,al r�port I$ d.ue by 12/29/2019.

Authorizing Officials and Contacts 
Jacob Barney, lluds�t Offli;:e� . 

Alexis Crowley, Gr�nts Management Officer 
Susan aurbei::h, Program Analyst ··�

Date . OCT- - 1 2.018 

. D:ite OCT - .1 201Q

2019 Supplemental Budget Request 
PL-N1 - MFC Elder & Program Protection 
ATTACHMENT 1:  FFY 2019 Grant
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'()*+,-../010234/+5-6703809:;:<2+=49>470?@ABCDE FGG+H+IJKL+MN+OPMQRLS+TLRLQUVWACXYXZB+[\C]\@A+̂Z_ÀaXbcAEde+H+fUghVS+iLUjL+iLkUV+lLQjhKLmno_@Ab+pAYYXZBE qGFr+lsttno_@Ab+uAvAcE wUhRxLRURKL+iLjLVẐBb\Cb+yBzZE {||+ThkLQ}~�G�+���HqFGe+{|�UQ|T�O�T��O�TI��7029�+�09<1102643:<2+,-114����L+{gtVMSgLRx+lLKsQhxS+�LtUQxgLRx+}{l��+�Um+xUm�L|+hR+f�+qGF�+�hx�+hgtVLgLR�Rk+x�L+RU�MR�m+���+UR|Vh�LVS+gMmx+kLRLQMsm+�Uh|+fUghVS+UR|+wL|hKUV+iLUjL+}�fwi�+VU��+{l�+�Um+KQLUxL|+U+RL�+|hjhmhMR+UR|+hm+�Qh�RkQsVLm�+��L+OPMQRLS+TLRLQUV�m+IJKL+}OTI�+�Um+tQMjh|L|+VLkUV+mLQjhKLm+xM+Ummhmx+�sx+hx+|h|+RMx+QLKLhjL+U||h�MRUVVLkUV+mLQjhKLm+NsR|hRk�+�LkhRRhRk+hR+f�+qGFr�+x�L+OTI+�hVV+tQMjh|L+QLtQLmLRxU�MR+hR+Vh�kU�MR+��LR+xU�+UR|�LRL�xm+U|�s|hKU�jL+MQ|LQm+UQL+hmmsL|�+��hm+QL�sLmx+�hVV+�LVt+�hx�+x�L+hgtVLgLRxU�MR+MN+x�hm+hgtMQxURxVLkhmVU�MR+�S+tQMjh|hRk+�sUVhxS+U|jhKL+UR|+QLtQLmLRxU�MR+hR+Vh�kU�MR+NMQ+{l���:;94/+,-114������ ¡¢+£¤+¥¦�§¢ ¤̈¢©ªA«\¬B@+®ªAB_Xbo«AY °̄+±²³́ °̄+±²³µ °̄+±²±² °̄+±²±³fsR|+eG�+H+F ¶G ¶qq� ¶qq� ¶e�·aZb\c+®ªAB_Xbo«AY ²̧ ±̧±́ ±̧±́ ¹̧º»nXABBX\c+aZb\cY ±̧±́ ¼̧́ºpb\½B@ °̄+±²³́ °̄+±²³µ °̄+±²±² °̄+±²±³f�{m G�G F�� F�� ~��?vA«\@A+?BBo\c ²¾µ ±¾»©¿ÀACb+Zz+®ªAB_Xbo«A °̄+±²³́ °̄+±²³µ °̄+±²±² °̄+±²±³I���+O ¶G ¶Fe· ¶Fe· ¶qr�I���+� ¶G ¶�G ¶�G ¶FGGI���+{ ¶G ¶q� ¶q� ¶��I���+T ¶G ¶q ¶q ¶~I���+Á ¶G ¶F ¶F ¶FÂAvABoA °̄+±²³́ °̄+±²³µ °̄+±²±² °̄+±²±³
37 of 72



��������� �	


�������������������������������������
������������ ���������!���� ��!"�����#$�%&������� ���
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ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE

2019 Supplemental Budget Request

Facilities Safety Security

CENTRAL SERVICE MODEL ADJUSTMENTS Printed 10/1/2018

# Client Agency

2019 CSM 

ADJUSTMENT

011 011 House 6                           

012 012 Senate 10                         

014 014 JLARC 208                      

035 035 Actuary 38                         

038 038 Joint Leg Systems 6                           

040 040 Statute Law/Code Reviser 40                         

045 045 Supreme Court 237                      

048 048 Court of Appeals 93                         

050 050 Judicial Conduct 47                         

055 055 Admin-Courts 1,512                   

075 075 Governor 137                      

080 080 Lt.Gov 1                           

082 082 PDC 4,350                   

085 085 Sec State 4,850                   

090 090 Treasurer 1,033                   

095 095 Auditors 2,920                   

099 099 Comm - Salaries 12                         

101 101 Caseload 8                           

102 102 Financial Institutions 9,783                   

103 103 Commerce 1,451                   

105 105 OFM 1,165                   

107 107 HCA 7,839                   

110 110 Admin Hearings 292                      

116 116 Lottery 576                      

117 117 Gambling 3,186                   

118 118 Hispanic Affairs 10                         

120 120 Human Rights 2,539                   

124 124 DRS 4,344                   

126 126 SIB 1,643                   

140 140 Revenue (BCU See %) 10,000                 

142 142 Tax Appeals 11                         

147 147 OMWBE 2,171                   

160 160 Insurance 4,013                   

163 163 CTS 164                      

165 165 Accountancy 672                      

179 179 DES 2,355                   

185 185 Horse Racing 512                      

190 190 Ind Ins.Appeals 524                      

195 195 Liquor Control 28,259                 

205 205 Pilotage 239                      

215 215 WA UTC 2,595                   
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ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE

2019 Supplemental Budget Request

Facilities Safety Security

CENTRAL SERVICE MODEL ADJUSTMENTS Printed 10/1/2018

# Client Agency

2019 CSM 

ADJUSTMENT

220 220 Volunteer Firefighters 73                         

225 225 WSP 6,711                   

227 227 CrimJ Training 1,269                   

228 228 Traffic Safety 76                         

235 235 L&I 49,467                 

236 236 L&I (BCU See %) 424                      

240 240 Licensing 27,446                 

245 245 Military 1,067                   

275 275 Pub Employ Relations 138                      

300 300 DSHS 77,100                 

303 303 Health 43,802                 

305 305 VA 166                      

310 310 DOC 8,940                   

315 315 Serv-Blind 30                         

340 340 Student Achievement Council 604                      

341 341 Law Enforcement & Fire Fighters Plan2 Re 101                      

350 350 OSPI 5,872                   

351 351 School-Blind 8                           

353 353 School-Deaf 70                         

354 354 Workforce TECB 160                      

355 355 DHAP 247                      

357 357 DEL 3,558                   

359 359 Charter Schools Commission 1,302                   

360 360 UW 4,710                   

365 365 WSU 1,423                   

370 370 EWU 976                      

375 375 CWU 1,971                   

376 376 Evergreen 1,337                   

380 380 WWU 902                      

387 387 Arts 79                         

390 390 Historical Soc. 252                      

395 395 EWaHistorical 28                         

405 405 DOT 14,670                 

406 406 CRAB 18                         

407 407 TIB 8                           

410 410 Trans.Comm. 42                         

411 411 Freight Mobility Strategic Investment 6                           
460 460 Columbia River 4                           

461 461 Ecology 7,597                   

462 462 Pollution Liability 20                         

465 465 Parks 3,402                   

Prepared by AGO Budget Office Page 2 of 3

52 of 72



ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE

2019 Supplemental Budget Request

Facilities Safety Security

CENTRAL SERVICE MODEL ADJUSTMENTS Printed 10/1/2018

# Client Agency

2019 CSM 

ADJUSTMENT

467 467 Outdoor Rec (IAC) (GOV See %) 69                         

468 468 EnviroHear 495                      

471 471 Conservation 14                         

477 477 Fish&Wildlife (FWP See %) 28,761                 

478 478 Puget Sound Partnership 8                           

490 490 Nat. Resources 47,447                 

495 495 Agriculture 1,624                   

540 540 ESD 13,390                 

699 699 SBCTC 13,265                 

471,000              
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2019 Supplemental Budget  Request

Tab C 

SUMMARIZED 
REVENUE REPORT
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OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

2019 Supplemental Budget Proposal

Central Service Changes

Agency: AGO - Legal Services

Service: 100 - Attorney General

Account: 405-1 - Legal Services Revolving Account

Dollars: Submit in 1000s in whole #s in 1000s in whole #s

Agency

Allocation 

Spread

2017-19 General 

Allocation (Base) Maint Adj Policy Adj

2019 

Supplemental 

Budget

N5 - Facility 

Safety and 

Security

N4 - Family 

Leave Legal 

Services

N2 - 

Lighthouse 

Resources v. 

Governor 

Inslee

Sta Totals 100.000%            242,562,711              1,836,000                       -              244,000           471,000           228,000    1,137,000 
 M  M  M 

One time Ongoing One time

011 House of Representatives 0.00% 127,281 6 0 127 6

012 Senate 0.00% 129,735 10 0 130 10

013 Joint Transportation Committee 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0

014 Joint Leg Audit & Rev Comm 0.01% 31,359 208 0 32 208

020 Leg Eval and Accy Prg Com 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0

035 Office of State Actuary 0.00% 21,582 38 0 22 38

037 Office of Legislative Support Services 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0

038 Joint Legislative Systems Committee 0.00% 2,627 6 0 3 6

040 Statute Law Committee 0.00% 6,202 40 0 6 40

045 Supreme Court 0.01% 61,394 237 0 62 237

046 State Law Library 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0

048 Court of Appeals 0.01% 39,335 93 0 39 93

050 Judicial Conduct Commission 0.00% 7,761 47 0 8 47

055 Administrative Office of the Courts 0.08% 251,620 1,512 0 253 1,512

056 Office of Public Defense 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0

057 Office of Civil Legal Aid 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0

075 Office of the Governor 0.01% 44,886 137 0 45 137

080 Office of Lieutenant Governor 0.00% 1,009 1 0 1 1

082 Public Disclosure Commission 0.24% 675,604 4,350 0 680 4,350

085 Secretary of State 0.26% 774,498 4,850 0 779 4,850

086 Office of Indian Affairs 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0

087 Commission on Asian-American Affairs 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0

090 Office of State Treasurer 0.06% 566,977 1,033 0 568 1,033

091 Redistricting Commission 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0

095 Office of State Auditor 0.16% 442,014 2,920 0 445 2,920

099 Citizen's Comm on Salaries for Elect Off 0.00% 1,939 12 0 2 12

100 Office of Attorney General 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0

101 Caseload Forecast Council 0.00% 4,157 8 0 4 8

102 Department of Financial Institutions 0.53% 1,475,635 9,783 0 1,485 9,783

103 Department of Commerce 0.08% 710,031 1,451 0 711 1,451

104 Forecast Council 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0

105 Office of Financial Management 0.06% 532,736 1,165 0 534 1,165

107 Health Care Authority 0.43% 3,923,874 7,839 0 3,932 7,839

110 Office of Administrative Hearings 0.02% 182,939 292 0 183 292
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116 State Lottery Commission 0.03% 100,698 576 0 101 576

117 Gambling Commission 0.17% 487,436 3,186 0 491 3,186

118 Commission on Hispanic Affairs 0.00% 1,966 10 0 2 10

119  Commission on African-Amer Affairs 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0

120 Human Rights Commission 0.14% 391,735 2,539 0 394 2,539

124 Department of Retirement Systems 0.24% 2,272,930 4,344 0 2,277 4,344

126 State Investment Board 0.09% 906,687 1,643 0 908 1,643

135 Innovate Washington 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0

140 Department of Revenue 0.54% 6,125,397 10,000 0 6,135 10,000

142 Board of Tax Appeals 0.00% 5,822 11 0 6 11

144 Municipal Research Council 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0

147 Office of Min & Women's Bus Enter 0.12% 374,440 2,171 0 377 2,171

160 Insurance Commissioner 0.22% 941,878 4,013 0 946 4,013

163 Consolidated Technology Services 0.01% 83,952 164 0 84 164

165 Board of Accountancy 0.04% 104,679 672 0 105 672

167 Forensic Investigations Council 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0

179 Department of Enterprise Services 0.13% 1,262,146 2,355 0 1,265 2,355

185 Horse Racing Commission 0.03% 76,414 512 0 77 512

190 Board of Industrial Insurance Appeals 0.03% 104,769 524 0 105 524

195 Liquor Control Board 1.54% 5,162,985 28,259 0 5,191 28,259

205 Board of Pilotage Commissioners 0.01% 134,113 239 0 134 239

215 Utilities and Transportation Commission 0.14% 3,530,648 2,595 0 3,533 2,595

220 Board for Volunteer Firefighters 0.00% 40,482 73 0 41 73

225 Washington State Patrol 0.37% 1,720,502 6,711 0 1,727 6,711

227 Criminal Justice Training Commission 0.07% 432,365 1,269 0 434 1,269

228 Traffic Safety Commission 0.00% 42,355 76 0 42 76

235 Department of Labor and Industries 2.72% 46,757,434 49,891 0 46,807 49,891

240 Department of Licensing 1.49% 4,745,753 27,446 0 4,773 27,446

245 Military Department 0.06% 589,501 1,067 0 591 1,067

275 Public Employee Relations Commission 0.01% 76,742 138 0 77 138

300 Dept of Social & Health Services 4.20% 82,654,970 77,100 0 82,732 77,100

303 Department of Health 2.39% 10,622,480 43,802 0 10,666 43,802

305 Department of Veterans Affairs 0.01% 115,775 166 0 116 166

307 Department of Youth and Family Services 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0

310 Department of Corrections 0.49% 10,430,156 8,940 0 10,439 8,940

315 Department of Services for the Blind 0.00% 17,033 30 0 17 30

340 Student Achievement Council 0.03% 120,676 604 0 121 604

341 LEOFF Plan 2 Retirement Board 0.01% 44,571 101 0 45 101
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343 Higher Education Coodinating Board 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0

350 Superintendent of Public Instruction 0.32% 1,277,170 5,872 0 1,283 5,872

351 School for the Blind 0.00% 7,946 8 0 8 8

353 Center for Child Deaf & Hearing Loss 0.00% 46,934 70 0 47 70

354 Work Force Training & Educ Coord Brd 0.01% 36,351 160 0 37 160

355 Dept of Arch and Historic Preservation 0.01% 123,355 247 0 124 247

357 Department of Early Learning 0.19% 1,445,421 3,558 0 1,449 3,558

359 Charter Schools Commission 0.07% 300,306 1,302 0 302 1,302

360 University of Washington 0.26% 6,960,123 4,710 0 6,965 4,710

365 Washington State University 0.08% 2,116,947 1,423 0 2,118 1,423

370 Eastern Washington University 0.05% 1,167,235 976 0 1,168 976

375 Central Washington University 0.11% 573,194 1,971 0 575 1,971

376 The Evergreen State College 0.07% 317,561 1,337 0 319 1,337

380 Western Washington University 0.05% 885,637 902 0 887 902

387 Washington State Arts Commission 0.00% 12,003 79 0 12 79

390 Washington State Historical Society 0.01% 59,310 252 0 60 252

395 Eastern WA State Historical Society 0.00% 41,370 28 0 41 28

405 Department of Transportation 0.80% 7,376,095 14,670 0 7,391 14,670

406 County Road Administration Board 0.00% 10,218 18 0 10 18

407 Transportation Improvement Board 0.00% 5,199 8 0 5 8

410 Transportation Commission 0.00% 23,086 42 0 23 42

411 Freight Mob Strategic Invest Brd 0.00% 2,888 6 0 3 6

460 Columbia River Gorge Commission 0.00% 6,708 4 0 7 4

461 Department of Ecology 62.34% 10,662,022 1,144,597 0 11,807 7,597 1,137,000

462 Pollution Liability Insurance Agency 0.00% 30,706 20 0 31 20

465 State Parks & Rec Comm 0.19% 499,535 3,402 0 503 3,402

467 Recreation & Cons Funding Board 0.00% 37,619 69 0 38 69

468 Environmental Hearings Office 0.03% 77,702 495 0 78 495

471 Conservation Commission 0.00% 20,323 14 0 20 14

477 Department of Fish and Wildlife 1.57% 3,958,774 28,761 0 3,988 28,761

478 Puget Sound Partnership 0.00% 10,722 8 0 11 8

490 Department of Natural Resources 2.58% 6,091,282 47,447 0 6,139 47,447

495 Department of Agriculture 0.09% 800,250 1,624 0 802 1,624

540 Employment Security Department 13.15% 2,698,909 241,390 0 2,940 13,390 228,000

699 Community and Technical Colleges 0.72% 4,385,125 13,265 0 4,398 13,265

0.00% 0 0 0 0
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Proposed Fee Changes 

 

                   - Not Applicable - 
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Federal Fund Estimates / State Match 

 

                   - Not Applicable - 
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Puget Sound Action Agenda 

 

                   - Not Applicable - 
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NEW OR INCREASED
FEES





 

 

 

 

 

 

New & Increased Fees 

 

                   - Not Applicable - 
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